
PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041

WESTERN
AUSTRALIAN
GOVERNMENT

zette
PERTH, FRfflAY 26 FEBRUARY 1993 No. 37 SPECIAL -

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY G. L. DUFFIELD, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.45 PM

PETROLEUM PRODUCTSPRICING ACT 1983

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS PRICiNG MAXIMUM PRICESFOR MOTOR FUEL AMENDMENT
ORDERNo. 3 1993

Madeby the PricesCommissionerundersection12.

Citation

1. This order may be cited as thePetroleumProductsPricing MaximumPrices for Motor Fuel
AmendmentOrder No. 3 1993.

Commencement

2. This order shall takeeffect on 26 February 1993.

Interpretation

3. In this order-

"the principal order" meansthe PetroleumProductsPricing MaximumPrices for Motor Fuel
Order 1984*.

[*Published in the Gazetteon 3/2/84at pp. 325-327. For amendmentsto 16/12/92see1992 Index
to Legislation of WesternAustralia at pp. 39 and note subsequentamendmentspublishedin the
Gazettesof 5/1/93 at p. 11; 13/1/93at p. 165.]

Clause4 amended

4. Clause4 of the principal order is amendedin subclause2 by deleting-

a "71.lc" in paragrapha and substitutingthe following-

70.6c ";

b "71.lc" in paragraphb andsubstitutingthe following-

70.6c "; and

c "75.9c" in paragraphc andsubstitutingthe following-

75.4c ".



1380 GOVERNMENT GAZEII’E, WA [26 February1993

Schedulerepealed andsubstituted

5. The Scheduleto the principal order is repealedand the following Scheduleis substituted-

SCHEDULE Clause44
MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICESIN CERTAIN DISTRICTS AND AREAS

Maximum retail price per litre
Item District or Area

Supergrade
Petrol RON 97

Unleaded
Petrol RON

91/93

1.
2.
3.

District of the Shire of Albany
District of the Town of Albany
District of the City of Bunbury

cents
72.4
72.4
70.9

cents
72.4
72.4
70.9

4. Area of the townsiteof Busselton 73.0 73.0
5.
6.
7.
8.

Area of the townsiteof Dampier
Ares of the townsiteof Esperance
District of the City of Geraldton
District of the City of Kalgoorlie/Boulder

74.3
72.4
72.4
76.1

74.3
72.4
72.4
76.1

9. Area of the townsiteof Karratha 75.8 75.8
10. Area of the townsite of Port Hedland 74.1 74.1
11. Area of the townsiteof South Hedland 74.1 74.1 ".

MARTYN FORREST,
PricesCommissioner.

IIIIIIIDI III 11111 lIffi Ilifi IIUIUU IIfl IIllhIllhI
1 99300037GG

G4904412f93-1 350
PETROL




