

PERTH, FRIDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 1993 No. 37 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY G. L. DUFFIELD, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.45 PM

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS PRICING ACT 1983

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS PRICING (MAXIMUM PRICES FOR MOTOR FUEL) AMENDMENT ORDER (No. 3) 1993

Made by the Prices Commissioner under section 12.

Citation

1. This order may be cited as the Petroleum Products Pricing (Maximum Prices for Motor Fuel) Amendment Order (No. 3) 1993.

Commencement

2. This order shall take effect on 26 February 1993.

Interpretation

- 3. In this order-
 - "the principal order" means the Petroleum Products Pricing (Maximum Prices for Motor Fuel) Order 1984*.

[*Published in the Gazette on 3/2/84 at pp. 325-327. For amendments to 16/12/92 see 1992 Index to Legislation of Western Australia at pp. 39 and note subsequent amendments published in the Gazettes of 5/1/93 at p. 11; 13/1/93 at p. 165.]

Clause 4 amended

- 4. Clause 4 of the principal order is amended in subclause (2) by deleting-
 - (a) "71.1c" in paragraph (a) and substituting the following-

" 70.6c ";

- (b) "71.1c" in paragraph (b) and substituting the following—" 70.6c "; and
- (c) "75.9c" in paragraph (c) and substituting the following-
 - " 75.4c ".

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

[26 February 1993

Schedule repealed and substituted

5. The Schedule to the principal order is repealed and the following Schedule is substituted-

SCHEDULE

(Clause 4(4))

MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICES IN CERTAIN DISTRICTS AND AREAS

Item	District or Area	Maximum retail price per litre	
		Super grade Petrol RON 97	Unleaded Petrol RON 91/93
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.	District of the Shire of Albany District of the Town of Albany District of the City of Bunbury Area of the townsite of Busselton Area of the townsite of Dampier Area of the townsite of Esperance District of the City of Geraldton District of the City of Kalgoorlie/Boulder	72.4 70.9 73.0 74.3 72.4 72.4 76.1	(cents) 72.4 72.4 70.9 73.0 74.3 72.4 72.4 72.4 76.1
9. 10. 11.	Area of the townsite of Karratha Area of the townsite of Port Hedland Area of the townsite of South Hedland	75.8 74.1 74.1	75.8 74.1 74.1 ".

MARTYN FORREST, Prices Commissioner.

199300037GG PETROL

1380

"